

Case No. 20180131-CA

IN THE
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

GILBERTO MARTINEZ,
Defendant/Appellant.

Brief of Appellant

An Appeal from a Judgment and Criminal Convictions for Two Counts of Sodomy on a Child (First Degree Felonies), Entered by the Fourth District Court, Utah County, Before the Honorable Darold McDade

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
APPEALS DIVISION
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Counsel for Appellee

Aaron P. Dodd (10239)
Fillmore Spencer LLC
3301 North University Avenue
Provo, UT 84604
(801) 426-8200

Counsel for Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

- A. Parties and counsel before the Utah Supreme Court.
 - 1. Defendant/Appellant: Gilberto Martinez; counsel Aaron P. Dodd of Fillmore Spencer, LLC
 - 2. Plaintiff/Appellant: Utah Attorney General
- B. Parties below not parties in the appeal.
 - 1. There are no parties below not a party in the appellate proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. SUMMARY OF FACTS..... 4

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY. 22

 C. **DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT UNDER REVIEW** 33

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 33

ARGUMENT 34

 I. **TRIAL COUNSEL’S REFUSAL TO PUT ON A DEFENSE AND HIS FAILURE TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE POLICE INTERROGATION CONSTITUTE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND BUT FOR TRIAL COUNSEL’S ERRORS, THE OUTCOME WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT** 34

 A. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR REFUSING TO ALLOW VILMA RASMUSSEN TO TESTIFY IN **MARTINEZ’S** DEFENSE..... 36

 B. THE **TRIAL COURT’S RULING** DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WAS ERRONEOUS. 44

 C. **THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS** THAT MARTINEZ DID NOT PROVE PREJUDICE ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS..... 46

 D. MARTINEZ WAS PREJUDICED BY TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO EXCLUDE THE POLICE INTERROGATION..... 49

II. ALTERNATIVELY, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO HAVE MARTINEZ TESTIFY AND FOR FAILING TO **OBTAIN MARTINEZ’S WAIVER** OF HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY 51

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 54

Addendum:

A: Trial Court Ruling on Motion for New Trial

B: Declaration of Vilma Rasmussen

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gregg v. State</i> , 2012 UT 32, 279 P.3d 396.....	43
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	52
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	52
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	52
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 833 P.2d 362 (Utah App. 1992).....	52
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2017 UT 53, 424 P.3d 171.....	35, 46, 47
<i>State v. Goins</i> , 2017 UT 61.....	49
<i>State v. Hay</i> , 859 P.2d 1 (Utah 1993).....	4, 35
<i>State v. Templin</i> , 805 P.2d 182 (Utah 1990).....	36, 43
<i>State v. Virgin</i> , 2006 UT 29, 137 P.3d 787.....	49
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	35, 36, 46

STATUTES

Utah Code § 76-5-403.1.....	22
-----------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	35
Utah Constitution, article I, section 12.....	49
